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Unit 2014 2015 2016 2014 2015 2016
A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 790 813 855 20 20 2,433,235 912,598 1,448,591 4,615 25,915
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 580 678 669 84 29 1,074,478 3,388,472 1,963,801 23,489 9,034
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 7,941 7,177 7,193 325 217 21,354,723 21,474,230 34,577,247 1,432,512 337,143
School of Dentistry 1,923 1,795 1,901 66 56 3,596,109 4,339,336 3,218,712 53,982 34,641
School of Education 2,561 2,441 2,508 78 64 2,846,472 4,486,951 5,417,555 138,902 435,647
College of Engineering 7,947 7,924 8,267 321 254 31,842,383 31,415,301 28,338,886 1,404,343 2,587,992
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 2,899 2,936 2,902 74 123 1,762,308 6,278,809 4,503,560 73,032 165,223
School of Information 1,494 1,177 1,235 38 35 2,280,265 1,206,739 1,080,636 3,794 95,764
School of Kinesiology 953 683 792 28 50 690,459 1,006,977 1,112,258 21,620 49,974
Law School 5,631 5,767 5,352 126 156 12,888,048 13,846,846 15,114,397 853,463 407,255
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 16,070 16,637 16,839 594 620 36,239,451 37,343,465 37,383,039 1,877,223 704,702
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 3,881 4,331 4,868 134 157 5,728,305 9,952,524 9,552,494 984,140 197,940
School of Natural Resources and Environment 837 838 848 12 29 3,004,772 1,669,614 3,697,578 970 16,420
School of Nursing 1,751 1,610 1,557 50 49 1,485,607 2,094,888 4,777,425 984,648 398,716
College of Pharmacy 1,057 1,074 1,111 50 54 4,689,358 1,218,367 2,194,284 22,597 130,549
School of Public Health 1,614 1,460 1,559 112 48 11,517,636 9,269,394 8,173,534 572,131 952,489
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 681 714 679 20 23 897,460 1,994,254 2,221,064 1,845 2,148
School of Social Work 1,129 1,116 1,105 40 43 1,423,951 1,148,830 2,237,847 298,683 18,610

Exec. VP for Medical Affairs 3,821 1,489 1,694 33 29 5,390,178 5,412,072 3,186,634 113,887 226,135
Medical School 18,746 19,398 21,406 941 1,314 79,070,626 94,563,623 118,782,591 8,279,603 4,667,659
University Hospitals 8,807 10,203 9,062 426 352 14,425,108 13,844,442 8,721,942 235,549 165,015

University of Michigan-Dearborn 3,005 2,795 3,381 122 163 1,966,388 12,991,897 7,242,281 149,673 273,092
University of Michigan-Flint 1,361 1,677 2,094 73 106 2,136,223 4,126,918 17,618,342 138,090 51,597

Alumni Association 2,959 3,661 3,998 217 131 702,614 814,725 982,051 39,400 117,650
Intercollegiate Athletics 31,674 32,896 34,425 297 264 54,807,905 52,246,237 47,411,911 428,393 1,177,609
Michigan Radio 144,875 153,822 167,227 10,607 1,927 5,593,583 6,159,228 6,549,516 568,622 314,994
Museum of Art 1,036 1,157 1,075 54 54 7,995,342 4,615,316 3,845,766 25,588 260,711
University Library 688 645 682 37 25 1,667,938 2,379,692 2,118,207 207,275 28,298
University Musical Society 2,801 2,581 2,662 112 83 3,138,540 5,566,607 4,373,220 339,259 831,627
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Office of the President 1,226 1,585 2,051 55 94 2,242,931 1,899,586 3,237,796 22,579 9,226
Life Sciences Institute 176 11 3,710,216 79,921

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 358 533 299 18 3 18,503,139 8,949,688 6,836,130 492,999 65
Bentley Historical Library 218 228 422 3 10 452,272 578,561 442,770 42 1,656
Center for the Education of Women 473 535 621 24 26 1,214,529 1,088,089 2,729,519 31,341 5,138
Clements Library 681 716 666 33 13 5,226,161 7,007,954 718,248 14,820 16,083
Institute for Social Research 339 318 419 26 20 4,811,984 4,781,660 5,881,215 604,186 32,824
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 2,221 2,392 2,811 153 164 497,984 1,170,714 695,667 13,168 24,800
Office of Financial Aid 2,002 2,018 2,407 102 82 17,264,490 9,953,328 14,302,620 289,447 67,329
Office of Student Publications 470 16 397,053 1,660

VP for Development 162 170 311 12 14 6,630,020 2,973,931 3,124,267 164,286 737,924

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 658 790 954 55 81 51,305,886 1,983,770 1,120,543 129,422 1,990

VP of Research 73 158 265 3 11 3,546,987 2,100,124 7,006,354 565 2,427

VP Student Life 3,745 4,346 4,749 296 194 1,419,190 1,859,498 2,624,507 143,583 32,454

TOTAL 291,668  303,284  324,567  15,871                    7,214                      $435,765,038 $400,115,255 $440,672,275 $21,183,766 $15,698,047
TOTAL DONORS 121,515  123,452  125,053  14,731                    6,298                      

Note: We discovered an historical error in our unique donor counts - both the current total and last year's total have been updated to reflect a true, unduplicated count of donors to show year over year progress.



2014 2015 2016

Living Individuals $289,828,512 $250,080,387 $237,814,624 9776383 $7,342,558

Realized Bequests 40,313,880 38,522,592 63,488,557 4916337 3,578,809

330,142,392 288,602,979 301,303,181 14692720 10,921,367

21,615,519 23,846,910 47,827,304 1095877 1,215,576

60,539,911 60,311,743 59,529,070 2518498 1,659,113

23,470,429 27,385,198 32,015,851 2876668 1,901,992

$435,768,251 $400,146,830 $440,675,406 21183763 $15,698,047

Living Individuals 284,481 296,313 313,330 15444 6,734

Realized Bequests 346 444 454 25 32

284,827 296,757 313,784 15469 6,766

4,724 4,682 8,392 256 319

599 580 624 52 45

1,564 1,322 1,815 94 84

291,714 303,341 324,615 15871 7,214
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FYTD

DISTRIBUTION 2014 2015 2016 July 31, 2016

Endowment Restricted - Academic Divisions 6,669,938 10,124,365 17,362,085 47,379

Endowment Restricted - Athletics 103,473 206,560 162,602

Endowment Restricted - Faculty and Staff 16,212,806 23,851,974 17,694,871 115,902

Endowment Restricted - Library 4,434,973 428,576 622,033 353

Endowment Restricted - Op and Maint of Plant 126,851 409,253 424,513

Endowment Restricted - Other 10,293,760 7,888,449 12,742,597 2,185,516

Endowment Restricted - Public Service and Extension 3,404,096 2,972,778 2,249,766 310,214

Endowment Restricted - Research 16,353,540 15,136,321 26,127,559 861,796

Endowment Restricted - Student Financial Aid 65,485,402 73,098,790 70,907,331 3,578,265

Endowment Unrestricted 155,192 37,153 268,466

Loan Funds 49,825 27,181 17,036 250

Property, Building, Equipment 103,381,094 37,909,289 40,752,117 857,353

Total Capital Purposes Funds $226,670,950 $172,090,689 $189,330,977 $7,957,027

Academic Divisions 19,112,274 19,048,167 26,255,728 437,367

Athletics 24,563,202 25,111,147 25,311,176 107,995

Faculty and Staff 15,138,774 12,131,384 15,221,300 693,495

Library 781,843 7,228,014 1,962,181 36,414

Op and Maint of Plant 5,237,270 4,539,979 5,286,671 41,095

Other Restricted 8,156,736 17,518,309 12,875,369 1,118,696

Public Service and Extension 27,206,349 31,728,912 33,679,065 980,522

Research 81,142,421 86,062,498 101,049,234 3,502,165

Student Financial Aid 23,418,301 21,200,932 25,794,415 611,543

Unrestricted 4,340,131 3,486,799 3,909,289 211,731

Total Current Operations Funds $209,097,301 $228,056,141 $251,344,429 $7,741,021

Sum: $435,768,251 $400,146,830 $440,675,405 $15,698,047

The University of Michigan

Office of Development

Distribution Report of Gifts Received

as of July 31, 2016

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 



Unit
Reachable 
Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 8,534 0.1% 12 1,366 114 3 8,270 2,757 2 30 15 17 9,665 569
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 7,240 0.1% 10 1,846 185 4 160 40 13 6,678 514 27 8,684 322
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 45,210 0.3% 142 222,878 1,570 12 7,249 604 14 2,270 162 168 232,397 1,383
School of Dentistry 9,271 0.3% 30 9,120 304 3 150 50 4 2,071 518 37 11,341 307
School of Education 44,230 0.1% 45 4,950 110 5 119,622 23,924 8 10,445 1,306 58 135,017 2,328
College of Engineering 73,713 0.2% 117 1,631,199 13,942 15 12,902 860 59 260,512 4,415 191 1,904,613 9,972
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 105,264 0.1% 95 11,900 125 6 400 67 8 1,917 240 109 14,217 130
School of Information 8,160 0.2% 19 1,360 72 5 77,070 15,414 8 10,408 1,301 32 88,838 2,776
School of Kinesiology 6,701 0.3% 18 924 51 7 3,291 470 17 2,240 132 42 6,455 154
Law School 21,510 0.5% 109 220,652 2,024 2 100,374 50,187 14 25,271 1,805 125 346,297 2,770
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 200,793 0.2% 355 78,885 222 41 29,467 719 115 77,721 676 511 186,072 364
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 12,195 0.3% 36 21,893 608 51 55,448 1,087 30 46,173 1,539 117 123,514 1,056
School of Natural Resources and Environment 7,802 0.2% 17 5,685 334 1 80 80 7 155 22 25 5,920 237
School of Nursing 12,389 0.3% 37 22,995 621 2 125 63 6 472 79 45 23,591 524
College of Pharmacy 3,877 0.9% 34 17,454 513 1 200 200 11 895 81 46 18,549 403
School of Public Health 14,177 0.2% 26 52,433 2,017 3 185 62 7 1,175 168 36 53,793 1,494
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 3,057 0.3% 10 797 80 1 25 25 8 945 118 19 1,767 93
School of Social Work 14,369 0.2% 31 12,425 401 3 2,100 700 6 2,485 414 40 17,010 425

Exec. VP for Medical Affairs 8 5,705 713 13 3,530 272 21 9,235 440
Medical School 21,743 0.6% 123 205,185 1,668 201 47,931 238 760 250,991 330 1,084 504,107 465
University Hospitals 62 8,670 140 217 44,659 206 279 53,329 191

University of Michigan-Dearborn 48,368 0.1% 40 93,040 2,326 21 1,170 56 58 16,445 284 119 110,655 930
University of Michigan-Flint 36,747 0.1% 31 2,345 76 10 1,680 168 37 11,072 299 78 15,097 194

Alumni Association 102 101,337 994 20 8,535 427 122 109,872 901
Intercollegiate Athletics 146 1,002,895 6,869 79 28,555 361 225 1,031,451 4,584
Michigan Radio 417 15,575 37 1,405 52,965 38 1,822 68,539 38
Museum of Art 24 104,920 4,372 24 5,366 224 48 110,286 2,298
University Library 9 17,280 1,920 14 993 71 23 18,273 794
University Musical Society 32 36,112 1,129 36 34,165 949 68 70,277 1,033

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of July 31, 2016

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI Gifts by U-M ALUMNI Gifts by NON-ALUMNI

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

TOTAL GIFTS*



Unit
Reachable 
Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

The University of Michigan
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Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of July 31, 2016

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI Gifts by U-M ALUMNI Gifts by NON-ALUMNI

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

TOTAL GIFTS*

Office of the President 45 4,542 101 32 3,408 107 77 7,951 103
Life Sciences Institute 2 934 467 6 237 40 8 1,171 146

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 3 65 22 3 65 22
Bentley Historical Library 1 1 1 6 55 9 7 56 8
Center for the Education of Women 14 3,991 285 9 147 16 23 4,138 180
Clements Library 3 435 145 7 198 28 10 633 63
Institute for Social Research 8 2,410 301 6 4,914 819 14 7,324 523
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 54 16,161 299 107 7,533 70 161 23,695 147
Office of Financial Aid 55 33,630 611 12 5,599 467 67 39,229 586
Office of Student Publications 7 240 34 4 170 43 11 410 37

VP for Development 5 737,277 147,455 8 647 81 13 737,924 56,763

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 21 1,181 56 60 809 13 81 1,990 25

VP of Research 5 90 18 5 28 6 10 118 12

VP Student Life 100 16,705 167 75 10,242 137 175 26,947 154



Unit Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL*
A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 18 1 1 20 9,665 15,000 1,250 25,915
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 27 1 1 29 8,684 100 250 9,034
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 189 28 217 303,597 33,546 337,143
School of Dentistry 39 14 3 56 11,341 17,050 6,250 34,641
School of Education 63 1 64 135,647 300,000 435,647
College of Engineering 218 34 2 254 2,058,194 522,298 7,500 2,587,992
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 117 6 123 139,692 25,531 165,223
School of Information 33 1 1 35 88,838 5,000 1,926 95,764
School of Kinesiology 48 1 1 50 6,755 8,719 34,500 49,974
Law School 150 5 1 156 372,497 30,498 4,260 407,255
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 579 12 23 2 4 620 302,196 328,623 12,633 1,250 60,000 704,702
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 150 7 157 154,414 43,526 197,940
School of Natural Resources and Environment 27 1 1 29 10,920 500 5,000 16,420
School of Nursing 48 1 49 23,716 375,000 398,716
College of Pharmacy 50 3 1 54 18,549 2,000 110,000 130,549
School of Public Health 43 2 1 2 48 55,793 750 110,000 785,946 952,489
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 21 1 1 23 2,067 31 50 2,148
School of Social Work 41 1 1 43 17,060 50 1,500 18,610

Exec. VP for Medical Affairs 26 2 1 29 220,235 5,700 200 226,135
Medical School 1,201 14 60 9 30 1314 695,209 2,818,390 40,183 310,616 803,261 4,667,659
University Hospitals 316 1 26 9 352 89,634 11,396 53,758 10,228 165,015

University of Michigan-Dearborn 149 5 2 7 163 110,730 2,500 151,000 8,862 273,092
University of Michigan-Flint 98 3 2 2 1 106 16,097 30,000 3,000 1,500 1,000 51,597

Alumni Association 129 2 131 112,600 5,050 117,650
Intercollegiate Athletics 252 12 264 1,171,974 5,635 1,177,609
Michigan Radio 1,850 52 19 6 1927 70,699 54,975 181,547 7,773 314,994
Museum of Art 51 3 54 110,661 150,050 260,711
University Library 23 1 1 25 18,273 10,000 25 28,298
University Musical Society 72 9 2 83 145,777 184,850 501,000 831,627

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by SOURCE by Unit
as of July 31, 2016

Transactions

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

Dollars



Unit Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL*

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by SOURCE by Unit
as of July 31, 2016

Transactions

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

Dollars

Office of the President 85 9 94 8,551 675 9,226
Life Sciences Institute 9 1 1 11 1,171 50,000 28,750 79,921

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 3 3 65 65
Bentley Historical Library 8 2 10 556 1,100 1,656
Center for the Education of Women 26 26 5,138 5,138
Clements Library 11 1 1 13 633 15,400 50 16,083
Institute for Social Research 18 2 20 7,324 25,500 32,824
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 163 1 164 24,750 50 24,800
Office of Financial Aid 74 2 6 82 42,277 5,300 19,752 67,329
Office of Student Publications 15 1 16 660 1,000 1,660

VP for Development 14 14 737,924 737,924

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 81 81 1,990 1,990

VP of Research 10 1 11 118 2,309 2,427

VP Student Life 189 4 1 194 29,887 567 2,000 32,454

TOTAL* 6,734 32 319 45 84 7214 $7,342,558 $3,578,809 $1,215,576 $1,659,113 $1,901,992 $15,698,047
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Alzheimer's Association, Chicago, Illinois 
 Medical School 
  Research 

37,500 

 
American Association for the Study of Liver Diseases, Alexandria, Virginia 
 Medical School 
  Research 

25,000 

 
American College of Rheumatology Research and Education Foundation, 
Atlanta, Georgia 
 Medical School 
  Research 

100,000 

 
American College of Surgeons, Chicago, Illinois 
 Medical School 
  Research 

10,000 

 
American Diabetes Association, Inc., Alexandria, Virginia 
 Life Sciences Institute 
  Research 
 Medical School 
  Research 
 School of Kinesiology 
  Research 

138,718 

 
American Gastroenterological Association, Bethesda, Maryland 
 Medical School 
  Research 

220,000 

  
American Medical Association, Chicago, Illinois 
 Medical School 

10,000 

 
American Society of Hematology, Washington, District of Columbia 
 Medical School 
  Research 

33,333 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 School of Information 
  Atkins Innovation Fund 

10,350 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Law School 
  Student Support 
  Other Support 

10,000 

 



Page 2.1 
 

Anonymous Donor 
 Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 
  Student Support 
 University Musical Society 
   

200,000 

Anonymous Donor 
 Medical School 
 

49,914 

Anonymous Donor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Student Support 

80,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 School of Public Health 
   

50,000 

Anonymous Donor 
 Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 
  Student Support 

25,000 

 
Devin L. Aronstam, Villanova, Pennsylvania 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
 Student Life 
  Blavin Scholars Program Fund 

10,000 

 
Daniel E. Atkins III, Ann Arbor 
 Medical School 
 University Musical Society 
 University of Michigan 
  The President's Fund 

10,350 

 
Barbara and Bill Gift Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, 
Ohio 
 College of Engineering 
  In memory of George G. Binder, Jr. Ph.D, class of 1949 

25,000 

 
Norman E. Barnett Jr., Ann Arbor 
 A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 
  Norman E. and Mary E. Barnett Fund 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  The Norman E. and Mary E. Barnett Endowed Graduate 

Fellowship Fund 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Norman E and Mary E Barnett Endowed Music Scholarship Fund 

24,719 

 
Theodore L. Bendall Jr., Huntington, Indiana 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Glenn E. 'Bo' Schembechler Endowed Football Scholarship Fund 
  Other Support 
 Law School 
  Student Support  
  Other Support 

10,000 
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Guido A. & Elizabeth H. Binda Foundation, Battle Creek 
 A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 
  Binda Travel Awards 

15,000 

 
Maurice and Linda Binkow Philanthropic Fund, Bloomfield Hills 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Linda and Maurice Binkow Chamber Music Fund 

10,000 

 
Biodiscovery LLC, Ann Arbor 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

20,000 

 
Everett J. Blakely Estate 
 University of Michigan-Flint 
  Vivian Juanita Pullum Social Work Student Emergency Fund 
  Everett J. Blakely Social Work Funds 

30,000 

 
Boeing Company, Renton, Washington 
 College of Engineering 
  Student Support 
  Other Support 
 School of Information 
  Student Support 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Student Support 

200,000 

 
Jane O. Bomba, Denver, Colorado 
 University of Michigan 

505,670 

 
Seth Bonder Foundation, Longboat Key, Florida 
 College of Engineering 
  Seth Bonder Fellowship Fund 
  Other Support 

115,581 

 
Rebecca A. Boylan, Ann Arbor 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Rebecca A. Boylan and Thomas W. Sidlik Scholarship Fund 

100,000 

 
BrightFocus Foundation, Clarksburg, Maryland 
 Medical School 
  Research 

12,500 

 
Burnham Family Foundation, Battle Creek 
 Medical School 
  The Burnham Family Fund 
 University Hospitals 
 Student Life 

15,500 

 
Timothy P. Campbell, Irving, Texas 
 College of Engineering 
  William J. Campbell Memorial Scholarship Fund 

50,000 
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James M. Carlson, Park City, Utah 
 Law School 

10,000 

 
Center Stage Strings, Three Rivers, California 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Student Support 

37,000 

 
ChevronTexaco, Princeton, New Jersey 
 For employee matching gifts 

20,234 

 
Lucile B. Conger Alumnae Group Ann Arbor, Ann Arbor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Lucile B. Conger Alumnae Group Scholarship Fund 

55,000 

 
Conquer Cancer Foundation, Alexandria, Virginia 
 Medical School 
  Research 

91,666 

 
Sheila A. Crowley Ph.D., Ann Arbor 
 University Musical Society 

10,000 

 
Timothy M. Cunniff, Chicago, Illinois 
 College of Pharmacy 
  Timothy M. Cunniff Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Kevin R. Cunningham Estate 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 
  Student Support 
  Other Support 

40,000 

 
Cypress Semiconductor, San Jose, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

25,000 

 
Sheldon H Davis Trust, Northville 
 Medical School 
  Research 

40,000 

 
Dow Chemical Company Foundation, Midland 
 For employee matching gifts 

10,000 

 
Roger Ehrenberg, New York, New York 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
 School of Information 
  Roger and Carin Ehrenberg Director of Entrepreneurship Gift 

Fund 

95,000 

 
Emergency Physicians Medical Group, PC, Ann Arbor 
 Medical School 
  William G. Barsan Emergency Medicine Endowment Fund 

10,000 
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Richard L. Epling, New York, New York 
 Law School 
  Charitable gift annuity 

100,000 

 
David S. Evans, Chicago, Illinois 
 Alumni Association 
  Camp Michigania 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund 
 School of Education 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Research 

454,155 

 
ExxonMobil Foundation, Irving, Texas 
 For employee matching gifts 

30,000 

 
Harry M. Ferrari Estate 
 College of Engineering 

100,000 

 
Nathan M. Forbes, Southfield 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

11,200 

 
Ford Motor Company Central Accounting Services, Dearborn 
 College of Engineering 
  Solar Car Project Fund 
  Research 
  Other Support 

149,696 

 
Rob Forker, Boston, Massachusetts 
 School of Education 
  Judith Edison Forker Scholarship Fund 
 Student Life 
  Delta Delta Delta Community Service Fund 
  In memory of Judy Edison Forker & Judy Barlow Jacobo 

10,200 

 
Foundation for the National Institutes of Health, Bethesda, Maryland 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

780,946 

 
Frayer Family Fund, Grand Rapids 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Charles E. and Julie Frayer Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
David S. Fry Revocable Trust, Ann Arbor 
 Medical School 

10,000 

 
Michelle Fry, Naples, Florida 
 School of Nursing 
  Michelle Fry Hanson Scholarship Fund 

20,727 
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Miriam Garvil Estate 
 Medical School 
  Garvil Family Fund for Glaucoma and Cataract Research 
 University Hospitals 

66,095 

 
Charles H. Gershenson Trust, Ann Arbor 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Charles H. Gershenson Instrument Fund 

40,000 

 
Gilmore Foundation, Plymouth 
 Student Life 

10,000 

 
The Alvin L. Glick Foundation, Inc., Jackson 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  David A. Brandon Student-Athlete Enrichment Fund 

25,000 

 
Howard J. Gourwitz, Bloomfield Township 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Rebecca Anne Gourwitz Drum Major Scholarship 
  Kevin L. Sedatole Marching Band Scholarship 
  John Wilkins Marching Band Scholarship 
  Student Support 
  Other Support 

30,500 

 
The Granito Family Foundation, New Canaan, Connecticut 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Granito Family Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Thomas A. Green, Oberlin, Ohio 
 Law School 

20,000 

 
Robert Z. Gussin, Longboat Key, Florida 
 Medical School 
  Edward F. Domino M.D., Research Professorship Fund 

138,111 

 
Elizabeth C. Guz, Franklin 
 Medical School 
  Heinz C. Prechter Bipolar Research Fund 
   In memory of Michael Guz 

10,150 

 
Velma E. Harness Estate 
 Medical School 
  Ralph L. and Velma E. Harness Scholarship Trust Fund 
 School of Nursing 
  Ralph L. and Velma E. Harness Scholarship Fund 

750,000 

 
Michael S. Hokin, Scarsdale, New York 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Building Fund 

32,518 
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The Hope Foundation, Ann Arbor 
 Medical School 

17,733 

 
Howard Hughes Medical Institute, Chicago, Illinois 
 Medical School 
  Student Support 

12,456 

 
James Hughes, McLean, Virginia 
 Medical School 

10,000 

 
Jeffrey R. Immelt, Fairfield, Connecticut 
 College of Engineering 
  Jeffrey and Andrea Immelt Scholarship Fund 

250,000 

 
Independent Charities of America, Larkspur, California 
 Michigan Radio 

19,688 

 
Industrial Learning Systems, Allison Park, Pennsylvania 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

10,000 

 
Robert Jacobs Philanthropic Fund of the United Jewish Foundation, 
Bloomfield Hills 
 Medical School 
  Robert and Katherine Jacobs Environmental Health Initiative Fund 

150,000 

 
William G. James Jr., Telluride, Colorado 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

10,100 

 
Howard and Georgeanna Jones Foundation for Reproductive Medicine, 
Virginia Beach, Virginia 
 Medical School 
  Research 

30,000 

 
Ewing Marion Kauffman Foundation, Kansas City, Missouri 
 Institute for Social Research 
  Research 

25,000 

 
W.K. Kellogg Foundation, Battle Creek 
 Michigan Radio 
 School of Education 
  Research 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

584,887 

 
Sidney Kimmel Foundation, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
 Medical School 
  Research 

50,000 
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Robert M. Komorn, Houston, Texas 
 Medical School 
  Judith G. and Robert M. Komorn M.D., Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Samuel H. Kress Foundation, New York, New York 
 University Library 

10,000 

 
Eugene Lam, Edmonton, Alberta, Canada 
 Medical School 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
Robert G. Layne Estate 
 Medical School 
  Olson-Layne Endowment Fund 

1,200,000 

 
The Leukemia and Lymphoma Society, White Plains, New York 
 Life Sciences Institute 
  Research 
 Medical School 
  Research 

175,000 

 
Margaret Linn, Swarthmore, Pennsylvania 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 
  Bill Linn Prize in Fiction 

10,000 

 
Luoyang Jianlong Chemical Industrial Co., Ltd., Yanshi City, Henan, China 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

50,000 

 
Richard & Jane Manoogian Foundation, Taylor 
 Medical School 
  Paul R. Lichter, M.D. Vision Research Discovery Fund 
  Research 

100,000 

 
Joan Margeson, Ann Arbor 
 Medical School 
  Kenneth R. Silk M.D., Lectureship in Psychiatry 

50,000 

 
Martin Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

10,000 

 
Marilyn M. Mason, Ann Arbor 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Marilyn Mason-William Steinhoff Scholarship Fund 

12,200 

 
Natalie Matovinovic, Ann Arbor 
 University Musical Society 

10,000 
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June & Cecil McDole Charitable Fund, Southfield 
 Law School 
  E. James Gamble Scholarship Fund 
   In memory of E. James Gamble 
 Medical School 
  Research 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Steven J. Petras Scholarship Fund 
 University Hospitals 
  In memory of Elizabeth A. Giuliano 

41,000 

 
McGregor Fund, Detroit 
 For employee matching gifts 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 

150,500 

 

C. Aaron McNeece, Havana, Florida 
 School of Social Work 
  C. Aaron & Sherrill McNeece Endowed Graduate Support 

10,000 

 
The Andrew W. Mellon Foundation, New York, New York 
 University Musical Society 

500,000 

 
Peter C. Mertz, Hanover, New Hampshire 
 Medical School 
  Research 

10,000 

 
Moscow Philanthropic Fund of the United Jewish Foundation, Bloomfield 
Hills 
 Medical School 

10,000 

 
Anthony J. Mosellie, New York, New York 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Football Performance Center Fund 

10,000 

 
Mary C. Murphy Estate 
 Medical School 
  Percy and Mary Murphy Endowed Children's Research Fund 

237,633 

 
Nanova Environmental, Inc., Columbia, Missouri 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

20,000 

 
John C. Napley Estate 
 Medical School 

190,000 

 
National Multiple Sclerosis Society, New York, New York 
 Medical School 
  Research 

53,001 
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Edward F. Neild, Winnetka, Illinois 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Ted & Lisa Neild Scholarship Fund 

37,500 

 
NephCure Kidney International, King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 
 Medical School 

11,076 

 
Joseph J. Norton, Birmingham 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

10,400 

 
Bishr Omary, Ann Arbor 
 Medical School 

10,000 

 
Gerald Oram Family Support Foundation of the United Jewish Foundation 
of Metropolitan Detroit, Bloomfield Hills 
 Medical School 
  Gerald H. Oram Scholarship Fund 
 

45,000 

Albert C. Pasini Estate 
 College of Engineering 
  Charitable remainder unitrust 

1,445,135 

 
Michael J. Perlstein, Marina Del Rey, California 
 University Library 
  Michael J. and Leslee C. Perlstein Library Fund 

16,633 

 
Elaine C. Pierson-Mastroianni Estate 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Dr. Elaine C. Pierson-Mastroianni Scholarship Fund 
 Medical School 
  EC Pierson-Mastroianni, Ph.D., M.D., ’56 Endowed Medical 

Scholarship Fund 

543,570 

 
Ellen I. Pochert Estate 
 Medical School 
  Research 

39,424 

 
Richard L. Postma, Holland 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund 

500,000 

 
Prostate Cancer Foundation, Santa Monica, California 
 Medical School 
  Research 

75,000 

 
Research to Prevent Blindness, Inc., New York, New York 
 Medical School 
  Research 

60,000 
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Retina Research Foundation, Houston, Texas 
 Medical School 
  Research 

15,000 

 
Richard H. Rogel, Avon, Colorado 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Lieberthal-Rogel Center for Chinese Studies Endowment 

164,298 

 
Sharon J. Rothwell, Ann Arbor 
 University Musical Society 

17,500 

 
Jeffrey C. Rubenstein, Chicago, Illinois 
 Law School 
  Jeffrey and Susan Rubenstein Scholarship Fund 

100,000 

 
Keith Rubenstein, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Rubenstein Family Scholarship Fund 

50,000 

 
Daniel M. Sandberg, Novi 
 Law School 
  Building Fund 
  Other Support 

22,500 

 
Francesanna Sargent, Midland 
 Medical School 
  Research 

10,000 

 
Adrian W. Schmidhauser, Waco, Texas 
 University of Michigan 
  Charitable remainder unitrust 

231,562 

 
Alan F. Schultz, Golden Oak, Florida 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 
  Schultz Fund for Digital Marketing 

51,428 

 
Seremet Family Foundation, Perrysburg, Ohio 
 University Hospitals 
  Child and Family Life Program Fund 
  Family Hope Fund 

15,000 

 
Sam Shamie, Franklin 
 Medical School 
  Research 

15,000 

 
Donald R. Shepherd Trust, Rancho Santa Fe, California 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Donald R. Shepherd Graduate Fellowship Fund 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Donald R. Shepherd Michigan Marching Band Fellowship Award 

Fund 

130,000 
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Sholk-Kaplan Family Philanthropic Fund of the Associated: Jewish 
Community Federation of Baltimore, Baltimore, Maryland 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Sholk-Kaplan Fund for Israeli Study 

15,000 

 
Society for Academic Emergency Medicine, Lansing 
 Medical School 
  Research 

25,000 

 
St. Baldrick's Foundation, Monrovia, California 
 College of Pharmacy 
  Research 

110,000 

 
Nancy N. Stanley, Ann Arbor 
 University Musical Society 
  James and Nancy Stanley Endowment Fund 
  Other Support 

15,000 

 
Irving Stenn Jr., Chicago, Illinois 
 Museum of Art 
  Irving Stenn, Jr. Curatorial Fellowship Fund 

100,000 

 
Russell A. Stephens Estate 
 Medical School 
  Research 
  Other Support 

339,560 

 
Heather J. Stopnik, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Heather and Matthew Stopnik Family Fund 

10,000 

 
John A. Syverson Jr., Northville 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Syverson Family Marching Band Scholarship 

14,946 

 
Willard R. Tayler, Solana Beach, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Tayler Family Scholarship Fund 

20,227 

 
Total E&P USA Inc., Houston, Texas 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

50,000 

 
Marilyn M. Tucker, Washington, District of Columbia 
 Law School 
  Stefan and Marilyn Tucker Scholarship Fund 

100,364 

 
United Bank and Trust, Tecumseh 
 University Musical Society 

10,000 
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University of Michigan Credit Union, Ann Arbor 
 Museum of Art 
 University Musical Society 

300,000 

 
Paul A. Weller, Wyoming 
 Alumni Association 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

92,017 

 
Wieseneck Family Fund of the Jewish Community Foundation of Greater 
MetroWest NJ, Whippany, New Jersey 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Gayle and Larry Wieseneck Israel Symposium Fund 

20,000 

 
John P. Williams, Leawood, Kansas 
 Law School 
  Student Support 
  Other Support 

10,000 

 
Wings for Life Spinal Cord Research Foundation, Salzberg, Austria 
 Medical School 
  Research 

14,116 

 
Vera Wolfe Estate 
 Clements Library 

15,400 

 
Robert L. Wood, University Park, Florida 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

61,548 

 
Roger J. Wood, Oakland 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
Beth G. Zelony, Chappaqua, New York 
 College of Engineering 
  Zelony Family Scholarship 

10,000 
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ADDITIONAL GIFTS RANGING FROM $5,000 TO $9,999 
 
Abbott Laboratories, Abbott Park, Illinois 
American Association of Orthodontists Foundation, Saint Louis, Missouri 
BASF Corporation, Florham Park, New Jersey 
Cheryl M. Cassidy, Ann Arbor 
Castle Rock Fund of the Calvert Social Investment Foundation, Bethesda, Maryland 
Ron and Betsy Cayo Fund, Albany, New York 
Richard G. Chisholm, Los Angeles, California 
Comerica Bank, Detroit 
Dance/USA, Washington, District of Columbia 
Charles W. Davenport M.D., Ann Arbor 
Karen W. Davidson, Bloomfield Hills 
DaVita, Tacoma, Washington 
Daniel Diaz, Chicago, Illinois 
Eastman Foundation, Kingsport, Tennessee 
Evolve Foundation, Shreveport, Louisiana 
Faith's Angels, Inc., Sparta 
Martha Feick, Conway, Massachusetts 
FM Global Foundation, Johnston, Rhode Island 
Ford Motor Company Fund, Dearborn 
John E. Freitas, Ann Arbor 
Mark A. Gerard, Pasadena, California 
The Gilmour-Jirgens Fund, Detroit 
Alison M. Gleeson, Southfield 
Grigg Media LLC, East Lansing 
Mary and Kathleen Harriman Foundation, New York, New York 
Health Care Service Corporation, Chicago, Illinois 
Edward Jakary, Westland 
Keiko Kaneko, Moriguchi-Shi, Osaka, Japan 
Barbara A. Kaye, Ann Arbor 
John H. Kellogg Estate 
John E. Kelly, Albuquerque, New Mexico 
Kiwanis of Michigan Foundation, Mason 
KLS Martin L.P., Jacksonville, Florida 
Kresge Foundation, Troy 
The David Kudla Fund of Schwab Charitable, San Francisco, California 
Ye Li, San Jose, California 
Frederick L. Lui, Central, Hong Kong Island, Hong Kong 
Benard L. Maas Foundation, Ann Arbor 
Anne and Ormond MacDougald Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Fund, Cincinnati, 

Ohio 
MarxModa, Pontiac 
Austin A. Moore, Carmel, Indiana 
The John and Sally Morley Charitable Fund at Schwab Charitable Fund, San Francisco, 

California 
David C. Munson Jr., Dexter 
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National Pharmaceutical Council, Washington, District of Columbia 
Richard Nelson, New York, New York 
Nestle, Glendale, California 
Neurodiagnostics and Neuromonitoring Institute, Inc., San Antonio, Texas 
Stephen T. Norman, Ponte Vedra, Florida 
Omenn-Darling Family Advised Fund at the Seattle Foundation, Seattle, Washington 
Orange Egg Advertising, Inc., Ann Arbor 
Orchid Foundation, Holland 
Peter E. Parker, Mattawan 
Michael A. Perry, New York, New York 
Pfizer Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
Charles H. Polzin, Frankfurt, Germany 
Thomas S. Porter, Ann Arbor 
Ringler Associates Detroit, Inc., Troy 
Ross Family Fund of the Community Foundation for Southeast Michigan, Detroit 
Gail Rubinfeld, Berkeley, California 
Larry J. Salustro, Vero Beach, Florida 
Gary Shiffman, West Bloomfield 
Stone Family Foundation, Cincinnati, Ohio 
James D. Supance, Tiffin, Ohio 
Jeanne L. M. Turner, Hickory Corners 
Timothy J. Twomey, Atlanta, Georgia 
U of M Club of Ann Arbor, Ann Arbor 
UM Alumni Club of Houston, Houston, Texas 
United Automobile Aerospace Agricultural Implement Workers, Saline 
USA Hockey, Inc., Colorado Springs, Colorado 
Ann T. Van Rosevelt, Ann Arbor 
VentureWell, Hadley, Massachusetts 
Gregg F. Vignos, Orinda, California 
Susan R. Waller, San Ramon, California 
Wells Fargo Foundation, Naperville, Illinois 
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NON-MONETARY GIFTS-IN-KIND $5,000 AND OVER 
 
None received in July 
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